

No. 18/2022

## TO UEFA MEMBER ASSOCIATIONS

For the attention of the President and the General Secretary

Your reference Your correspondence of Our reference Date

NCLS/aza/rae 8 April 2022

## **UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations (Edition 2022)**

Dear Sir or Madam,

The UEFA Executive Committee approved the 2022 UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations in Nyon on 7 April.

The key amendments are enclosed, together with a PDF version of the whole document, which comes into force on 1 June and replaces the 2018 edition. The new provisions will be rolled out over the defined period to ensure a smooth transition.

These new regulations are the result of a complete and comprehensive review that takes account of the experience gained over the past four years and changes to the sporting and economic landscape.

Supervised by the UEFA Club Licensing Committee, the review strengthens the club licensing and financial sustainability requirements to address new issues highlighted by the COVID-19 pandemic, prepare European football for future challenges, help build a more sustainable future for the game and continue to raise standards in the whole football community.

The consultation process involved the UEFA member associations, the Club Licensing Committee and its working groups, as well as other stakeholders, such as the European Club Association (ECA), European Leagues, FIFPRO and supporters organisations. The exchange with the European institutions also contributed to comprehensive discussions on certain amendments.

Please note, as stated in Annex C, that changes to the criteria must be incorporated into your national club licensing regulations, approved by the competent national bodies and communicated to applicants before the start of the licensing process. The approved version of your national regulations must then be submitted to UEFA in one of its official languages (English, French or German) by 31 December.

The English version of the regulations is enclosed with the circular letter. The German and French versions will follow shortly.

Should you have any queries or require additional information regarding the amendments, please contact club licensing and financial fair play team, (clublicensing@uefa.ch).

Yours faithfully,

UEFA

Theodore Theodoridis General Secretary

## **Enclosures**

- UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations (Edition 2022)
- Key amendments in the 2022 edition of the UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations

## cc (with enclosures)

- UEFA Executive Committee
- UEFA Club Licensing Committee
- UEFA Club Financial Control Body
- European members of the FIFA Council
- FIFA, Zurich